Regular Minutes                                November 16, 2011                                                      Page 1

The Hiawatha City Council met in regular session in the Hiawatha Council Chambers on November 16, 2011. Mayor Theis called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. Council members present: Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla and Nancy Melsa. Absent: Bob Wheeler. Staff present: City Administrator, Gary Rogers, Jr.; Finance Director, Cindy Kudrna; Deputy City Clerk, Kelly Kornegor; Fire Chief, Mike Nesslage; Deputy Fire Chief, Andrew Sweeney; Community Development Director, Mark Powers and Police Chief, Dennis Marks. Guest Present: Cindy Peterson, Karen and Jim Ratz, Pat Ratz, Dan Hoffman, Lisa Klosterman and Michael Halbe. Bob Rampulla moved the approval of the agenda, second by Marty Bruns. Dick Olson moved the approval of the consent agenda:  Approval of bills; Month End Report: Finance Director’s Report-October 2011; City Clerk’s Report-October 2011; Department Reports: Community Development, Library, Parks & Recreation, Police and Public Works; Motion setting Council Special Meeting for Tuesday, November 29, 2011 at 5:30 P.M., second by Marry Bruns. 
Marty Bruns will request in the future in behalf of Crime Stoppers city funding to pay for community Crime Stoppers signs. City Administrator, Gary Rogers will attend the Trees Forever Symposium on December 8, 2011. Mayor Theis reminded Council about the IDOT meeting on December 06, 2011 regarding the Tower Terrace Interchange. The Mayor will also address the FYI in the council packet regarding the North Center Point Road Landscaping Design Plan and bring back recommendations to the council. City Clerk, Kim Downs asked council’s opinion on the following events: Volunteer Recognition for the December 21, 2011 council meeting, scheduling of a Meet and Greet your Mayor and City Council in January and Council Orientation for new council member Dennis Norton. Downs also invited the other council members to participate in the orientation if they would like. Council responded positively to each event. 

Public Hearing on the Proposal to enter into a Development Agreement with the Kathryn A. Sherman Family Trust and Sherman Properties, LLC.

Mayor Theis opened the public hearing to consider enter into an Agreement for Private Development between the City of Hiawatha and the Kathryn A. Sherman Family Trust and Sherman Properties, LLC for the construction of a street and related improvements within the Urban Renewal Area, the City will reimburse the Developer $35,000.00 at 7:18 P.M.
There were no written or public comments received at or prior to the public hearing. 

Public Hearing closed at 7:18 P.M.

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #11-272 approving and authorizing execution of a Development Agreement by and among the City of Hiawatha and the Kathryn A. Sherman Family Trust and Sherman Properties, LLC, second by Bob Rampulla.

Roll call vote: 

AYES: Nancy Melsa, Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Bob Wheeler

Resolution #11-272 approved. 

Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #11-273 accepting the right-of-way for Kacena Road and direct the City Clerk to record with Linn County Recorder’s Office, second by Dick Olson. 
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns, Nancy Melsa
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Bob Wheeler

Resolution #11-273 approved.
Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION 11-274 accepting Utility and Paving Maintenance Bonds for Kacena Road, second by Nancy Melsa.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Marty Bruns, Nancy Melsa, Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Bob Wheeler

Resolution #11-274 approved.
General Obligation Capital Loan Notes, Series 2011B 
The City has determined the need for funds to pay costs of improvements to streets, including the acquisition of land for roads, sidewalks, public grounds, street lighting, signs, traffic control devices, and replacement of dead and diseased trees, an essential corporate purpose project and it is deemed necessary and advisable that a form of Loan Agreement be approved and authorized and that the City issue General Obligation Capital Loan Notes, Series 2011B, for such purposes to the amount of not to exceed $1,945,000 as authorized by Sections 384.24, 384.24A and 384.25 of the City Code of Iowa.
Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #11-275 directing the advertisement for sale of $1,795,000 General Obligation Capital Loan Notes, Series 2011B, and approving electronic bidding procedures, second by Dick Olson.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Nancy Melsa, Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Bob Wheeler

Resolution #11-275 approved. 

Council deemed it necessary and advisable that the City of Hiawatha should provide for the authorization of a Loan Agreement and the issuance of General Obligation Capital Loan Notes, Series 2011B, in the amount of $235,000, as authorized by Sections 384.24, 384.24A, and 384.25, Code of Iowa, as amended, for the purpose of providing funds to pay costs of carrying out an essential corporate purposed projects; the proceeds of which will be used to pay costs of acquisition and equipping of an ambulance for the City. 
Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #11-276 fixing date (November 29, 2011 at 5:30 P.M.) for a meeting on the proposition to authorize of a Loan Agreement in the amount $235,000, and the issuance of Notes to evidence the obligations of the City therefore,  second by Nancy Melsa.  
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Bob Rampulla, Nancy Melsa, Marty Bruns, Dick Olson

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Bob Wheeler

Resolution #11-276 approved. 

Second Reading of Hiawatha Code of Ordinances #716; adding a new Chapter 55A Urban Chickens providing regulations for raising, harboring and keeping of chickens within the City of Hiawatha
Citizen comments shared are as follows: 

Jim and Karen Ratz- 19th Avenue Court: would like to see the 6’ solid fencing requirement placed back into the ordinance. They expressed their opposing thoughts. They do not want to see a chicken coop out of their backdoor. Jim Ratz shared his concerns about hawks in the area; 
Kevin Neef-111 Northwood Drive: spoke of the need of folks wanting to go green; he stated that no one is going to smell anything, he raised and killed 60 rabbits and no one said a word or shared any concerns. Folks have the right to do what they want on their land. 

Lisa Klostermann-109 19th Avenue Court; recently went on a chicken tour in Cedar Rapids and didn’t notice any smells during the tour; there will be a chicken run and will be covered limiting their ability to fly out of the area. 
Council member, Bob Rampulla asked for a list of the people for and against Ordinance #716 before the considering the 3rd reading.  
Marty Bruns moved the 2nd  reading of ORDINANCE #716 amending the Hiawatha Code of Ordinances adding a new Chapter 55A, Urban Chickens providing regulations for raising, harboring & keeping of chickens within the City of Hiawatha with the removal of §55A.06.1 The rear yard must be enclosed with a 6’ high fence made of solid material, second by Bob Rampulla. 
 Roll call vote: 

AYES: Nancy Melsa, Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Bob Wheeler

2nd Reading approved. 
The third reading of ORDINANCE #716 will be held at the December 7, 2011 Council meeting at 7:00 P.M. 
City’s tax Increment Financing Indebtedness
The City Council declares it is in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Hiawatha to authorize the classification of TIF indebtedness as follows: 

· TIF portion of Principal and Interest for General Obligation Bonds and Notes for the following issues:
· $3,605,000 General Obligation Refunding Capital Loan Notes, Series 2011A 

· $1,795,000 General Obligation Capital Loan Notes, Series 2011B

· Tax Increment Development Agreement rebates, in accordance with the terms of said agreements, including the following: 

· Ahmann Properties (1625 Boyson Road) as approved 5-18-2011

· Ahmann Properties (1641 Boyson Road) as approved 5-18-2011

· Dancer’s Edge as approved 9-20-2011

· Honkamp-Kruger & Co as approved 5-15-2011

· McLeod USA dba PAETEC as approved 4/20/2011

· R Kavon as approved 9-20-2011

· Reimburse actual TIF expenses not previously certified in the total amount of $46,851.39 which includes the following: 

· Recording and miscellaneous fees totaling $12,771.93

· Long term debt issuance fees totaling $34,079.46

Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #11-277 approving the classification of the City’s Tax Increment Financing Indebtedness, second by Bob Rampulla. 
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Bob Rampulla, Nancy Melsa, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Bob Wheeler

Resolution #11-277 approved. 

Resolution approving the Certification of Tax Increment Financing (TIF) indebtedness to the Linn County Auditor’s Office for Fiscal Year 2013 Collections
Finance Director, Cindy Kudrna requested Council approval in certifying Tax Increment Financing (TIF) indebtedness in the amount of $2,032,424 to the County Auditor for FY 2013 collections.   

The City is required to certify TIF indebtedness by December 1st prior to the fiscal year TIF Increment Revenue is requested per Code of Iowa section 403.19.  
Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #11-278 authorizing the Finance Director to certify Tax Increment Financing (TIF) indebtedness in the amount of $2,032,424 to the Linn County Auditor for fiscal year 2013 collections, second by Nancy Melsa.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Dick Olson, Marty Bruns, Bob Rampulla, Nancy Melsa
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Bob Wheeler

Resolution #11-278 approved. 

Resolution Approving and Placing on File the FY 10-11 Annual Financial Report 
Finance Director, Cindy Kudrna requested Council approval & placing on file the FY10-11 Annual Financial Report with a June 30, 2011 ending fund balance of $6,288,963. 
Upon approval Kudrna will forward required documents to the Office of Auditor of State, State of Iowa, and provide appropriate publication as required by law
Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #11-279 approving & placing on file the FY10-11 Annual Financial Report with a June 30, 2011 ending fund balance of $6,288,963, s/c.

Roll call vote: 

AYES: Nancy Melsa, Marty Bruns, Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Bob Wheeler

Resolution #11-279 approved. 

Consider Resolution fixing a Public Hearing Date of (December 7, 2011 at 7:00 P.M.) to consider amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinance Chapter 159 Board of Appeals §159.02 Membership
The proposed amendment to Chapter 159 Board of Appeals §159.02 Membership establishes the following provisions:

· Current Board make-up of five (5) members appointed by Council 
· Preferred Board structure comprised of one member of the Board being a building contractor registered with the City Building Department; one shall be a licensed electrical contractor or a licensed electrician; one shall be a licensed mechanical contractor or licensed mechanical journeyman; one shall be a licensed master plumber or a licensed journeyman plumber and one shall be a private citizen  

· All Board members must have a place of business or residence located in the City  
· Council shall have the ability to appoint an individual with experience in building and home construction in the situation that a licensed contractor cannot be acquired  
Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #11-280 fixing a Public Hearing date of (December 7, 2011 at 7:00 P.M.) to consider amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 159 Board of Appeals §159.02 Membership, modifying board member classification & providing the ability to appoint licensed contractors or individuals with experience in building & home construction when unable to acquire a licensed contractor, second by Bob Rampulla.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson, Nancy Melsa, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Bob Wheeler

Resolution #11-280 approved. 

Consider Resolution fixing a Public Hearing date of (December 7, 2011 at 7:00 P.M.) to consider amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 69 Parking Regulations §69.08 No Parking Zones
The proposed amendment to Chapter 69 Parking Regulations §69.08 No Parking Zones adds no parking restrictions to the following locations within the city:

42. North side of Kacena Road between North Center Point Road and Stamy Road in its entirety
43. South side of Kacena Road from North Center Point Road to 230 feet east
44. South side of Kacena Road from Stamy Road to 230 feet west  
Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #11-281 fixing a Public Hearing date of (December 7, 2011 at 7:00 P.M.) to consider amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 69 Parking Regulations §69.08 No Parking Zones – adding parking restrictions for portions of the north and south side of Kacena Road between North Center Point Road and Stamy Road, second by Nancy Melsa.

Roll call vote: 

AYES: Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla, Nancy Melsa

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Bob Wheeler

Resolution #11-281 approved. 

Replacement of Ambulance Unit A87
Fire Chief, Mike Nesslage was authorized to proceed with the solicitation of proposals for the replacement of Ambulance Unit A87 by Resolution #11-219 on September 20, 2011.
Four (4) proposals were received from qualified companies as follows:

1. Emergency Vehicle Sales and Service (Lifeline), Sumner, Iowa
· 2012 Chevrolet G4500 Type 3 ambulance, exterior length 168”, exterior width 96” and interior head height 68”

· Total Delivery Price of $149,645.00
2. Horton Emergency Vehicles, Inc. (Horton), Grove City, Ohio
· 2012 Chevrolet G4500 Type 3 ambulance, exterior length 169”, exterior width 96” and interior head height 72”

· Total Delivery Price of $156,705.00
3. Alexis Fire Equipment Company (AEV), Alexis, Illinois
· 2012 Chevrolet G4500 Type 3 ambulance, exterior length 172”, exterior width 95” and interior head height 72”

· Total Delivery Price of $141,635.00
4. US Coach Works, Inc. (McCoy Miller), Elkhart, Indiana
· 2012 Chevrolet G4500 Type 3 ambulance, exterior length 170”, exterior width 96” and interior head height 72”

· Total Delivery Price of $137,487.00
After reviewing the proposals for compliance with specific requirements outlined in the bid specifications and pricing, Fire Department Staff have determined Emergency Vehicle Sales and Service (Lifeline) to be the most responsive responsible proposal as they are the only vendor who met the 68” interior head height requirement and the proposal falls within budget.

Funding in the amount of $225,000.00 has been budgeted in the 2011-2012 Capital Improvement Plan for the purchase of a primary unit ambulance and equipment including the sale of Unit A87.

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #11-282 authorizing the purchase of a 2012 Chevrolet G4500 Type 3 ambulance from Emergency Vehicle Sales and Service (Lifeline) of Alexander, Iowa in an amount not to exceed $149,645.00 including the sale of Unit A87 utilizing available funding in the 2011-2012 Capital Improvement Plan, second by Dick Olson.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Nancy Melsa, Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Bob Wheeler

Resolution #11-282 approved. 

Traffic Signal Detection Cameras and Equipment at the Boyson Road/I-380 Interchange 
City Staff under the assistance of the City Engineer, Hall and Hall Engineering were authorized to proceed with the solicitation of Request for Proposals for the installation of a camera autoscope thermal detection system along with all necessary equipment at the Boyson Road / I-380 Interchange by Resolution #11-237 on October 5, 2011 and authorized to purchase the camera autoscope thermal detection system along with all necessary equipment from Traffic Control Corporation of Ankeny, Iowa by Resolution #11-245.
Hall and Hall Engineering received two (2) proposals for the installation of traffic signal infrared camera and detection equipment from qualified companies as follows:
Company



Cost

Voltmer, Inc. of Decorah, Iowa

$5,000.00

Trey Electric Corp. of Marion, Iowa
$5,795.00
The Engineer’s cost opinion was $5,000.00 and after review and consideration, Project Engineer, Joel Gross has determined Voltmer, Inc. to be the most responsive responsible proposal as recommends award of contract.  No bid bond was required for this project and there are no additional incentives associated.
Funding for the installation of a camera autoscope thermal detection system along with all necessary equipment is available in FY2012 Local Option Sales Tax Dollars.

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #11-283 authorizing the installation of a camera autoscope thermal detection system along with all necessary equipment from Voltmer, Inc. of Decorah, Iowa in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00 utilizing available funding in FY2012 Local Option Sales Tax Dollars, second by Dick Olson.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Dick Olson, Nancy Melsa, Marty Bruns, Bob Rampulla
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Bob Wheeler

Resolution #11-283 approved. 

Resolution Approving an “At Your Own Risk” Building Permit to Construct a Parking Lot for Neighbor Insurance located at 98 East Willman Street 
Mark Neighbor of Neighbor Insurance requested an “At Your Own Risk” Building Permit to construct a parking lot for his existing insurance building located at 98 East Willman Street.
Community Development Director, Mark Powers reviewed the request and recommends approval of an “At Your Own Risk” Building Permit so Neighbor Insurance can start construction immediately before the ground freezes.  They are currently working on a revised site plan to submit for approval by the Planning and Zoning Commission.

Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #11-284 authorizing the Community Development Director to issue an “At Your Own Risk” Building Permit to commence site work and construction for a new parking lot for Neighbor Insurance located at 98 E. Willman Street, prior to the site plans being approved by the Planning and Zoning Commission.  It is the understanding of all parties involved that any construction done before final building plan approval is done at the contractor’s and/or property owner’s risk, second by Bob Rampulla. 
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Bob Rampulla, Nancy Melsa, Marty Bruns, Dick Olson
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Bob Wheeler

Resolution #11-284 approved. 

Change Order #1 for the Stamy Road from North of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Pavement Extension Project
Project Engineer, Joel Gross has reviewed and recommends Change Order #1 for the Stamy Road from North of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Pavement Extension Project with contract quantities adjustments of $19,195.00.  The change order reflects the following contract adjustment:
· Additional granular backfill for sanitary sewer trench
The above listed contract adjustments result in an increase of $19,195.00, bringing the total contract cost to $673,487.38.  This item is 50% reimbursable under the Rise Grant


Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #11-285 approving Change Order #1 for the Stamy Road from North of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Pavement Extension Project, for additional granular backfill for sanitary sewer trench in the amount of $19,195.00, resulting in a revised total project contract amount of $673,487.38 with this item being 50% reimbursable under the RISE Grant, second by Dick Olson.
AYES: Dick Olson, Nancy Melsa, Bob Rampulla, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None 
ABSENT: Bob Wheeler

Resolution #11-285 approved. 

Resolution Authorizing Payment to the Hiawatha Water Department for the Storm Sewer Installation portion of the East Clark Street Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Project as originally established in Resolution #10-245
Council authorized reimbursement to the Hiawatha Water Department for all costs in relation to the storm sewer installation portion of the 2011 East Clark Street Water Main and Storm Sewer Project by Resolution #10-245 on October 13, 2010.
The Hiawatha Water Department submitted a request for reimbursement from the City in receipt of Invoice #2583 from the contractor, Ricklefs Excavating LTD of Anamosa, Iowa for the total amount of the storm sewer installation portion of the project of $35,170.40 summarized as follows:

· Total contract amount for the storm sewer portion $39,271.60

· Final Balancing Change Order with a reduction in contract of (4,609.20)

· Engineering charges of $508.00
The Hiawatha Water Board has approved payment of Invoice #2583 for the 2011 East Clark Street Water Main and Storm Sewer Project.  

Funding for the storm sewer installation portion of the project is available in the Capital Projects Fund.

Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #11-286 authorizing payment to the Hiawatha Water Department as reimbursement for all costs in relation to the storm sewer installation portion of the 2011 East Clark Street Water Main and Storm Sewer Project as established by Resolution #10-245 in the amount of $35,170.40 as outlined in Invoice #2583 utilizing available funding in the Capital Projects Fund, second by Nancy Melsa.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns, Nancy Melsa
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Bob Wheeler

Resolution #11-286 approved. 

Bob Rampulla moved to adjourn the meeting at 7:47 P.M., second by Marty Bruns. Motion carried. 

____________________________
                                                                                                         Thomas A. Theis, Mayor 



            
ATTEST:
________________________

Kim Downs, City Clerk
